
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 24 June 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages 
 
  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 29th April 2013. 
 

To Follow 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

(a)   Review of Scrutiny Topic Group: Doorstep Crime  (Pages 1 - 10) 
To receive a report of Councillor R. Chilton, Scrutiny Topic Group 
Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

1 - 10 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 24 June 2013 
   

 
(b)   Report of Scrutiny Topic Group: Community Asset Framework  

(Pages 11 - 14) 
To consider a report of Councillor J.R. Reilly, Topic Group Chairman. 
 
Please Note: This item relates to the Executive Report on Community 
Assets elsewhere on this agenda (Item 5). 
 

11 - 14 

5.  TRAFFORD COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY, COMMUNITY ASSET 
TRANSFER STRATEGY AND COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID PROCEDURE   
 
To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Economic Growth and 
Prosperity. 
 

15 - 86 

6.  PROPOSALS FOR A NEW ALTRINCHAM LIBRARY   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity. 
 

87 - 92 

7.  WOODSEND CIRCLE REDEVELOPMENT -  PROGRESS UPDATE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity. 
 
Please note: A supplementary report will be considered in Part II of this 
agenda (Item 18). 
 

93 - 100 

8.  STRETFORD TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity. 
 

101 - 150 

9.  END OF PARKING SERVICES AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT, INCLUDING PROPOSALS FOR 
FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Highways and 
Environment. 
 

151 - 192 

10.  ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources. 
 

193 - 238 

11.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 - PERIOD 12 PRE-AUDIT 
OUTTURN (APRIL 2012 TO MARCH 2013 INCLUSIVE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

239 - 290 

12.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2012/13 OUTTURN   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 

291 - 302 



Executive - Monday, 24 June 2013 
   

 
 

13.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2012/12 REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

303 - 314 

14.  APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE AND 
INDEPENDENT BODIES   
 
To consider a report of the Chief Executive. 
 

315 - 320 

15.  DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD   
 
To receive for information details of decisions taken by the Combined 
Authority and AGMA Executive Board. 
 

 

(a)   Combined Authority 26.4.13   
 

321 - 324 

(b)   Combined Authority 31.5.13   
 

325 - 328 

(c)   AGMA Executive Board 31.5.13   
 

329 - 330 

16.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

17.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 
 
 

 



Executive - Monday, 24 June 2013 
   

 
PART II 

 
 

18.  WOODSEND CIRCLE REDEVELOPMENT - 
PROGRESS UPDATE   
 

  

 To consider a report of the Executive Member for 
Economic Growth and Prosperity. 
Please note: A related report is to be considered in Part I 
of this agenda (Item 7). 
 

(Para. 3) 
 

331 - 340 

19.  EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME   
 

  

 To consider a report of the Executive Member for 
Education and Corporate Director, Children, Families and 
Wellbeing. 
 

(Para. 3) 
 

341 - 360 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Colledge (Chairman), S. Anstee (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
Miss L. Blackburn, M. Cornes, J. Coupe, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, A. Williams and 
M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 13 June 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.  



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    24 June 2013 
Report of:  Councillor R Chil
[...]
rt prior to its agreement by the Executive. We applaud the spirit of the approach taken in 
order to bring both structure and clarity to the ways in which the Council uses its estate for the 
benefit of the Trafford community.   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Councillor John Reilly  
Chairman of Scrutiny Topic Group B 
 
Cc Helen Jones 
Rachel Crawshaw-Roberts 
Cllr Mrs Dixon 
Cllr Higgins 
Cllr Bowker 
Cllr Cordingley 

Page 14



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Report to:   Executive 

Date:    24th June 2013 

Report for:    Decision 

Report of:  Corporate Director – Economic Growth and Prosperity 

 

Report Title 

Trafford Community Asset Strategy, Community Asset Transfer Strategy  and 

Community Right to Bid Procedure 

Purpose and Summary 

This report sets out proposals to :- 

(i) Improve the management of Council owned land and premises used by the 

voluntary and community sector by regularising property agreements and 

Rent Grants   

(ii) Approve the Council’s proposed approach to Community Asset Transfer.  

(iii) Implement the procedure established to meet the new legal duty for the 

Council to manage the Community Right to Bid procedure in accordance 

with the Localism Act 2011.  

Recommendations 

Executive are requested to :- 

1)   (i) Endorse, in principle, the criteria and the process for the award of Rent          

Grants set out in the report 

      (ii) Endorse the principles for property support in the report  

            (iii) Note a further report will be brought to Executive with an update on Rent              

Grants and property agreements 

2) Endorse, in principle, the proposed approach to Community Asset Transfer. 

3)      Delegate to the Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity in 

conjunction with the Corporate Director for Economic Growth and 

Prosperity and Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services the 

agreement of a process of decision making and review of applications for 

Community Right to Bid
[...]
 Agree the proposal for the relocation of Altrincham Library  
 
2) Authorise the Corporate Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity to 

finalise lease terms with Citybranch.  
 
3) Authorise the Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services to complete 

the legal documentation for a 125 year lease.  
 
4) Agree the funding proposals for lease premium of £1,998,750 to be funded by 

ring-fenced land receipts from the planned 13/14 and 14/15 land sales 
programme along with the allocation of capital receipts from over 
achievement of sales already in the Land Sales Programme.  

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:    Helen Jones  
Extension:   x. 1915 
Background Papers:   None  

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 87



 2

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

 

Supports a range of priorities including value for 
money in efficient use of space and resources, 
sustainability and enhanced local facilities.  
 

Financial  These are set out at sections 4 and 9 of the report  

Legal Implications: These are set out at section 10 of the report 

Equality/Diversity Implications Facilities support all sectors of the community, all 
equality strands will be considered further in the 
development of the project.  

Sustainability Implications New development will deliver a sustainable 
building.   

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Asset Management implications are set out in the 
report.   

Risk Management Implications   These are set out in sections 2 and 5 of the report.  

Health and Safety Implications Improvements due to improvement of buildings.   

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This report sets out the work that has been undertaken to progress the opportunity for 

the development of a new library and exhibition space as part of the regeneration of 
the Market Quarter in Altrincham and the redevelopment of the old Hospital site.  

 
2. Existing Library 
 
2.1 The 
[...]
nfirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report. 

Page 92



 1

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    24 June 2013 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Economic Growth & Prosperity  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Woodsend Circle Redevelopment – Progress Update 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report; 

a) Summarises the current position with negotiations with LSP 
Developments Ltd (LSP) regarding the proposed re-development of 
Woodsend Circle; 

b) Sets out the next steps and critical actions to enable the development to 
proceed. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Executive: 
 

a) Confirm the appointment of LSP Developments as preferred developer 
for the redevelopment of Woodsend Circle.  

b) Approve that all the land within the black edging on the attached plan be 
appropriated to Section 227 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 

c) Authorise the Corporate Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity to 
proceed with securing vacant possession of units at Woodsend Circle 
to facilitate the re-development of the site in accordance with the 
strategy set out in the report in Part ii of this agenda; 

d) Authorise the Acting Director of Legal Services to enter into all 
necessary legal agreements to support the development and transfer of 
the land. 

e) Approve in principle that the Council proceed to make a Compulsory 
Purchase Order, if required to facilitate the re-development, subject to 
full indemnity of costs by LSP Developments; 

f) Approve that payment for the sale of the land from LSP Developments 
Ltd is deferred until completion of the first phase of the development in 
view of the proposed strategy for securing vacant possession. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mike Wealleans (Principal Estates Surveyor) Extension: 4491 
Name:  Richard Roe (Housing strategy Manager) Extension: 4265   
 
Backgr
[...]
ets 
have been re-aligned accordingly. This includes new and revised projects being 
funded from savings elsewhere within AGMA budgets. However, the total amount  
due to Lead authorities is higher than expected, £0.047m. Other minor variances of 
£0.002m. 
 

 

Page 290



 1

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to:  Executive 24 June 2013     
Report for:   Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of 

Finance 
 
Report Title 
 

 
CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2012/13 OUTTURN 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report summarises the outturn position for 2012/13 and the consequential impact 
on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/16. 
 
Capital expenditure for 2012/13 amounted to £58.0m, equivalent to 91% of revised Q3 
budget of £63.9m. This performance increases to 95% after adjusting for budgets that 
the Council has no direct control over (See Paragraph 5). The variance of £5.9m can 
be explained by a number of factors that are detailed in the report (Paragraph 4). 
 
Net re-profiling of £6.0m will increase the Capital Investment Programme in later 
years. 
 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The Executive is requested to 
 

Ø  Note this summary report 
Ø  Approve the changes to the 2013/16 Programme 
Ø  Approve the additional expenditure, listed in Appendix B, in accordance 

with Financial Procedure Rule No. 4 
Ø  Note the outturn of the prudential indicators for 2012/13 as set out in 

paragraph 15 and Appendix C. 
 

 
 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Graeme Bentley 
Extension: 4336  
 
Background Papers – None. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 291



 2

Capital Expenditure 2012/13 
 
1. The original budget for 2012/13 was approved at £61.8m in February 

2012. During the year minimal re-phasing has been reported with the 
majority of schemes being delivered on programme. The main changes to 
the budget are additions, for example Local Authority Mortgage Scheme 
at £2m and new grant awards giving a 
[...]
islative and regulatory requirements, 
including compliance with all treasury management prudential indicators. 

No new borrowings were undertaken in the year to finance the capital programme and at 31 
March 2013 the Council’s external debt was £100.5m (£100.7m at 31 March 2012) and 
investments totalled £52.2m (£76.6m at 31 March 2012). 

Investment activity undertaken during 2012/13 resulted in the placement of 302 investments 
totalling £570m spread over 24 institutions. This compares to the 2011/12 activity when 395 
investments were placed totalling £624m in 29 institutions. 

During the year and as a result of the above actions, a saving against the treasury 
management budget of £(0.5m) occurred.  This was due to increase in investment interest 
earned of £(0.2m) and savings in external loan interest payable of £(0.3m).  
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

That the Executive and the Accounts & Audit Committee advise the Council; 

1. of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2012/13, 

2. that no prudential limits were breached during 2012/13, 

 3.  that both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and CIPFA Prudential 
      Code for Capital Finance were fully complied with.   

 
 

Contact person for background papers: 
Graham Perkins – Technical Accountant - Extension: 4017 
 
Background papers: None 
 

 

 

 

            

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 303



   

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

 
Value for Money 

Financial  In 2012/13 the Council paid loan interest of £5.3m and 
received £0.7m from money market investments. 

Legal Implications: No legal implications arising from this report 

Equality/Diversity Implications Not applicable 

Sustainability Implications Not applicable 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Not applicable 

Risk Management Implications   The monitoring and control of risk underpins all 
treasury management activities.  The main risks are of 
adverse or
[...]
s. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1. That approval be given to the appointment of representatives to those outside and 

independent bodies set out in the Appendix to this report. 
 
2. That the Chief Executive be delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council and Opposition Group Leader(s) if necessary, to appoint members to 
any outside body vacancy that remains or arises after the meeting and to any 
additional bodies to which the Executive may be required to make appointment(s). 

 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Ian Cockill 
Extension:  1387 
 
Background Papers: None. 

Agenda Item 14

Page 315



 

2 

 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND ORGANISATIONS 
 

PERSONS NOMINATED – 2013/14 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Organisation Number of  
Representatives 

Required       CON:LAB:LD 

 2013/14 

Nominations  
 

Councillor(s) 

 

1  Age UK (Trafford) 
 

2 2:0:0  Dr. Karen Barclay  
John Lamb 
 

2 Altrincham and Sale Chamber of 
Commerce 

1 (plus 
1 Deputy) 

1:0:0  David Higgins 
Deputy:  
Michael Hyman 
 

3 Bollin Valley Scheme Steering 
Committee 

2  
(plus 2 

Deputies) 
 

2:0:0  Alan Mitchell 
Chris Candish 
Deputies: 
Michael Young 
Mrs. Laura Evans 
 

4 Bridgewater Canal Trust 
 

1 1:0:0  Ken Weston 

5 Citizens’ Advice Trafford 
 

1 1:0:0  Mrs. Laura Evans 
 

6 Greater Manchester Accessible 
Transport Ltd. – Ring and Ride 
Steering Group 
 

1 
 

1:0:0  Alan Mitchell 

7 Greater Manchester West Mental 
Health NHS Foundation Trust – 
Council of Governors 
(3 year appointment) 
 

1 1:0:0  Alan Mitchell  
(until June 2014) 

8 Gorse Hill Transport and Community 
Plan Partnership 
 

2 1:1:0 
(plus Labour 

Group 
Substitute) 

 
Terms of 

Reference 
require 1 
Executive 

Member and 1 
Gorse Hill ward 

councillor 
 

 
 

Alan Mitchell 
Laurence Walsh  
(Other Ward Councillors to 
Deputise) 
 

9 Groundwork, Manches
[...]
to call in:- 

 

(i) any decision of the GMCA; 

(ii) any major or strategic decision of the TfGMC which is taken by 
the TfGMC in accordance with the delegations set out in Part 
3 Section B II of this Constitution. 

 
 
5.2 Publication of Notice of Decisions 
 
  (a) When:- 
 

(i) a decision is made by the GMCA; or  
(ii) a major or strategic decision is made by the TfGMC in accordance 

with the delegations set out in Part 3, Section B II of this Constitution;  
 

the decision shall be published, including where possible by electronic 
means, and shall be available normally within 2 days of being made.   It 
shall be the responsibility of the Secretary to send electronic copies of the 
records of all such decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the 
same timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear the date on 

which they are published and will specify that the decision will come into 
force, and may then be implemented, as from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after 
the day on which the decision was published, unless 5 members of the 
Scrutiny Pool object to it and call it in. 

 
 

 

Page 330



Agenda Item 18

Page 331

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 340

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 341

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 360

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Review of Scrutiny Topic Group: Doorstep Crime
	Appendix 1 - Stakeholder List

	4b Report of Scrutiny Topic Group: Community Asset Framework
	Community Assets Appendix - Letter to Executive Member

	5 TRAFFORD COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY, COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY AND COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID PROCEDURE
	CAT Appendix i
	CAT Appendix ii
	CAT Appendix iii
	CAT Appendix iv

	6 PROPOSALS FOR A NEW ALTRINCHAM LIBRARY
	7 WOODSEND CIRCLE REDEVELOPMENT -  PROGRESS UPDATE
	8 STRETFORD TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN
	Stretford Masterplan Appendix 1
	Stretford Masterplan Appendix 2

	9 END OF PARKING SERVICES AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT, INCLUDING PROPOSALS FOR FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY
	Environmental Enforcement Feedback

	10 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP Performance Report

	11 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 - PERIOD 12 PRE-AUDIT OUTTURN (APRIL 2012 TO MARCH 2013 INCLUSIVE
	12 CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2012/13 OUTTURN
	13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2012/12 REPORT
	14 APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE AND INDEPENDENT BODIES
	15a Combined Authority 26.4.13
	15b Combined Authority 31.5.13
	15c AGMA Executive Board 31.5.13
	18 WOODSEND CIRCLE REDEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE
	19 EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS CAPITAL PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

24 JUNE 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Matthew Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, Bennett, Brotherton, Bowker, 
Chilton, Cordingley, Fishwick, Freeman, O’Sullivan, John Reilly, June Reilly, 
Rigby, Ross, Mrs. Ward, A. Western and Whetton. 

      
In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children & Young People’s Service (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation & Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Housing Strategy Manager (Mr. R. Roe), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney), 
Democratic Services Officer (Miss H. Mitchell). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for Finance 
(Councillor S. Anstee), Executive Member for Transformation and Resources 
(Councillor A. Williams) and Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
(Councillor M. Young).S. Anstee, A. Williams and M. Young 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Bowker in the 
attendance list, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th April, 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 



Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

 
2 

3. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 
 
(a) REVIEW OF SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - DOORSTEP CRIME  
 
Councillor Chilton, Chairman of the Topic Group, was in attendance to present the 
Group’s report and recommendations. The Leader of the Council thanked the 
Topic Group for its report, and the Executive Member for Highways and 
Environment made a preliminary response, noting that a full response would be 
prepared in consultation with the Executive Member for Safe, Strong 
Communities. A number of comments from Members were noted, including 
encouraging of developing effective Homewatch Schemes in parallel with No Cold 
Calling Zones.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1)   That the recommendations set out in the report be noted and 

considered. 
 
(2)  That the Executive Member for Environment and Transportation, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Safe, Strong Communities, 
co-ordinate a response to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(b) REPORT OF SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - COMMUNITY ASSET 
FRAMEWORK  
 
Councillor John Reilly, as Chairman of the Topic Group, was in attendance to 
provide the Executive with a summary of the detailed input which the Group had 
had into the development of the Community Asset Framework (Minute 7 below 
refers). He advised the Executive that the Topic Group had received formal 
acknowledgement of its letter, and acceptance of its suggestions, from the 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity, who in turn thanked 
Councillor Reilly for Scrutiny’s input, and advised that the Directorate was 
supportive of the suggestions made. It was noted that, given the scale and stage 
of development of the proposed framework, further Scrutiny input was likely to be 
appropriate in due course. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report, and the comments made by the 
Scrutiny Topic Group, be noted in the development of the Council’s 
Community Asset Framework. 

 
4. TRAFFORD COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY, COMMUNITY ASSET 

TRANSFER STRATEGY AND COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID PROCEDURE  
 
[NOTE: Councillor Coupe declared a Personal Interest in this item in view of his 
Vice-Presidency of the Urmston Meadowside Football Club.] 
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
setting out details of proposals in relation to the development of the Council’s 
Community Asset Strategy, Community Asset Transfer Strategy and community 



  3 
 

Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

Right To Bid procedure, and set out details of the reasons for bringing forward the 
recommendations for which approval was now sought. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) (i) That endorsement in principle be given to the criteria and the process for 

the award of Rent Grants set out in the report. 
(ii) That endorsement be given to the principles for property support in the 
report.  
(iii) That it be noted that a further report will be brought to Executive with an 
update on Rent Grants and property agreements. 
 

(2)  That the proposed approach to Community Asset Transfer be endorsed in 

principle. 

 

(3) That it be noted that the agreement of a process of decision making and 
review of applications for Community Right to Bid had been delegated to 
the Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity in conjunction 
with the Corporate Director for Economic Growth and Prosperity and Acting 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services.  

 
(4)  That the potential budget implications arising from compensation payments 

payable under Community Right to Bid scheme be noted. 
 

5. PROPOSALS FOR A NEW ALTRINCHAM LIBRARY  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
detailing progress on proposals for a new library as part of the regeneration of the 
Market Quarter in Altrincham, and proposing terms for a 125 year lease for the 
library and a funding route. A schedule was tabled illustrating potential 
contributions from the Land Sales Programme and, in response to a question, it 
was agreed that clarification would be provided outside the meeting in relation to 
land at Stokoe Avenue, Altrincham. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the proposal for the relocation of Altrincham Library be agreed. 
 
(2) That the Corporate Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity be 

authorised to finalise lease terms with Citybranch.  
 
(3) That the Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 

complete the legal documentation for a 125 year lease.  
 
(4) That agreement be given to the funding proposals for lease premium of 

£1,998,750 to be funded by ring-fenced land receipts from the planned 
13/14 and 14/15 land sales programme along with the allocation of capital 
receipts from over achievement of sales already in the Land Sales 
Programme. 

 
6. WOODSEND CIRCLE REDEVELOPMENT -  PROGRESS UPDATE  



Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

 
4 

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
summarising the current position and setting out the next steps to enable the 
proposed re-development of Woodsend Circle to proceed. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the appointment be confirmed of LSP Developments as preferred 
developer for the redevelopment of Woodsend Circle. 

  
(2) That approval be given that all the land within the black edging on the 

attached plan be appropriated to Section 227 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
(3) That the Corporate Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity be 

authorised to proceed with securing vacant possession of units at 
Woodsend Circle to facilitate the re-development of the site in accordance 
with the strategy set out in the report in Part II of the agenda. 

 
(4) That the Acting Director of Legal Services be authorised to enter into all 

necessary legal agreements to support the development and transfer of the 
land. 

 
(5) That approval be given in principle that the Council proceed to make a 

Compulsory Purchase Order, if required to facilitate the re-development, 
subject to full indemnity of costs by LSP Developments. 

 
(6) That approval be given that payment for the sale of the land from LSP 

Developments Ltd is deferred until completion of the first phase of the 
development in view of the proposed strategy for securing vacant 
possession. 

 
7. STRETFORD TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN  

 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
giving details of, and seeking approval for, the draft consultation version of the 
Stretford Town Centre Masterplan. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the draft Stretford Town Centre Masterplan (appended to the report) 

be adopted for the purposes of consultation. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the draft Stretford Town Centre Masterplan will be 

submitted for consultation purposes with the Stretford M32 group, Stretford 
Town Centre Partnership and the Meadows and Trees Tenants and 
Residents Associations. 

 
(3) That the officers be authorised to implement the Stretford Town Centre 

Masterplan Consultation Strategy (appended to the report). 



  5 
 

Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

 
 

8. END OF PARKING SERVICES AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
REVIEW CONSULTATION REPORT, INCLUDING PROPOSALS FOR FUTURE 
SERVICE DELIVERY  
 
The Executive Member for Highways and Environment submitted a report setting 
out details of the consultation process and its outcomes, and proposing a new 
structure for the service. 
 

RESOLVED: That the end of consultation report be endorsed and the 
proposed new structure for the service approved. 

 
 

9. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which set out a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery 
Plan 2012/13. In response to a query in relation to levels of sickness absence, it 
was noted that the Corporate Management Team was in the process of 
developing the revised strategy referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan year-end report 
be noted. 

 
10. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2012/13 - PERIOD 12 PRE-AUDIT 

OUTTURN (APRIL 2012 TO MARCH 2013 INCLUSIVE  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which set out the pre-audit outturn position on the revenue budget for the financial 
year 2012/13, including the General Reserve and Collection Fund balances and 
commitments. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the pre audited outturn be noted. 
 
(2) That the General Reserve and Collection Fund balances and commitments 

be noted. 
 
 

11. CAPITAL INVESTMENT  PROGRAMME 2012/13 OUTTURN  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
summarising the outturn position for 2012/13 and the consequential impact on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/16. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the summary report be noted. 
 



Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

 
6 

(2) That the changes to the 2013/16 Programme be approved. 
 
(3) That the additional expenditure, listed in Appendix B to the report, be 

approved in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule No. 4. 
 
(4) That the outturn of the prudential indicators for 2012/13 be noted, as set out 

in paragraph 15 and Appendix C to the report. 
 
 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2012/12 REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which provided, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice adopted by the 
Council, a review of treasury activities for the past financial year. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive note the report and advise the Council: 
 

1. of the Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2012/13; 
2. that no prudential limits were breached during 2012/13; 
3.   that both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and CIPFA 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance were fully complied with.   
 

13. APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE TO OUTSIDE AND 
INDEPENDENT BODIES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which sought agreement for the 
appointment of representatives to those outside and independent bodies whose 
activities relate to Executive functions. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That approval be given to the appointment of representatives to those 

outside and independent bodies set out in the Appendix to the report. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be delegated authority, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and Opposition Group Leader(s) if necessary, to 
appoint members to any outside body vacancy that remains or arises after 
the meeting and to any additional bodies to which the Executive may be 
required to make appointment(s). 

 
14. DECISIONS MADE BY THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority at its meetings held on 26th April and 31st May 
2013 and by the AGMA Executive Board at its meeting held on 31st May 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 



  7 
 

Executive Meeting 24th June 2013 
 

 

15. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

16. WOODSEND CIRCLE REDEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity submitted a report 
(associated with item 6 above) setting out details of the vacant possession 
strategy adopted to facilitate the proposed development and the next steps and 
critical actions to enable the development to proceed. The relevant decisions are 
as set out at Minute 6 above. 
 

17. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
The Executive Member for Education and Corporate Director, Children, Families 
and Wellbeing submitted a report giving details of the current and projected 
demand for school and early education places through to 2015, the progress 
made on existing projects to meet increasing demand, and the allocation of 
associated capital funding for the two years up to 2015. 
 

RESOLVED: That approval be given to the proposals contained within the 
report to meet pupil place demand in schools and early education settings 
in 2013/15 and spending on condition and access work detailed in 
Appendix B to the report, and that the demand for school places as detailed 
in Appendix A to the report be noted. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.28 pm. 


